

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-01510-JHR

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

BACKGROUND**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

I. The Shelter and Services Program.**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

II. The Roosevelt Hotel 5

III. Plaintiff’s Award and FEMA’s Temporary Withholding of Funds. 5

IV. This Lawsuit. 8

LEGAL STANDARDS 8

ARGUMENT 9

I. Emergency Relief Is Not Warranted Because Plaintiff Makes No Showing, Much Less a Strong Showing, of Irreparable Harm. 9

II. Plaintiff Is Not Substantially Likely to Succeed on the Merits. **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

A. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Cognizable Under The APA. **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

B. Plaintiff Does Not Challenge Final Agency Action**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

C. Plaintiff’s APA and Due Process Claims Are Not Likely to Succeed.**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

D. Plaintiff’s Constitutional Claims Are Not Likely to Succeed **Error! Bookmark not defined.**

III. The Equities Weigh Against Emergency Relief.**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

IV. Relief Against The President Is Improper.**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

V. If the Court Grants Relief, It Should Issue a Preliminary Injunction, Stay the Order, and Require Plaintiff to Submit a Bond as Security.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

CONCLUSION**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abbot Labs v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967)..... 16

Am. Cyanamid Co. v. Roudebush,
411 F. Supp. 1220 (S.D.N.Y. 1976) 15

Ass’n of Proprietary Colleges v. Duncan,
107 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) 19

Bennett v. Spear,
520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 15

Benson v. Sebelius,
771 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 19

Catanzaro v. Weiden,
188 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 1999) 20

Callahan v. Carey,
N.Y.L.J. Dec. 11, 1979 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 11, 1979)..... 14

City of Houston v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 11, 12

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 13

City of Newburgh v. Sarna,
690 F. Supp. 2d 136 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 9

Cnty. of Suffolk v. Sebelius,
605 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2010) 12

Cnty. of Westchester v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
802 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2015) 10, 12

Dalton v. Spencer,
511 U.S. 462 (1994)..... 22

Dep’t of Commerce v. New York,
588 U.S. 752 (2019)..... 21

Dist. 4 Lodge of the Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers Local Lodge 207 v. Ctr. for Biological Diversity,
18 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2021) 25

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 20

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 26

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) 9, 12

Holy Spirit Ass’n for the Unification of World Christianity v. Town of New Castle,
480 F. Supp. 1212 (S.D.N.Y. 1979) 9

Larson v. United States,
888 F.3d 578 (2d Cir. 2018) 15

Ledbetter v. Shalala,
986 F.2d 428 (11th Cir. 1993) 18

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
591 U.S. 657 (2020)..... 20

Lopez Bello v. Smith,
651 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2022) 20

Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States,
590 U.S. 296 (2020)..... 10

Mallory v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.,
600 U.S. 122 (2023)..... 4

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012)..... 25

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... 17

McGee v. Mathis,
71 U.S. 143 (1866)..... 23

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. 475 (1866)..... 26

Missouri v. Biden,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)..... 21

N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n, Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018) 9

New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015) 9

New York v. DOJ,
951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020) 23, 24

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 26

Nevin v. United States,
43 Fed. Cl. 151 (1999) 14

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 27

Nokia Corp. v. InterDigital, Inc.,
645 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2011) 27

Northrop Grumman v. United States,
46 Fed. Cl. 622 (2000) 23

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981) 4, 23

Plotnick v. City of New York,
539 N.Y.S.2d 395 (2d Dep't 1989) 14

Rason v. Nicholson,
562 F. Supp. 2d 153 (D.D.C. 2008) 20

Seafarers Int’l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO v. U.S. Coast Guard,
736 F.2d 19 (2d Cir. 1984) 16

S. Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 23

Sterling v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co.,
368 F. Supp. 3d 723 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 8

Tennessee v. Becerra,
117 F.4th 348 (6th Cir. 2024) 23

Trudeau v. FCC,
384 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2005) 13

Trump v. United States,
603 U.S. 593 (2024) 26

Westchester v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
778 F.3d 412 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 11

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 8

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)..... 4, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1324(a)(1)(A)..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291(a)(1)..... 26

28 U.S.C. § 1491(a)(1)..... 14

31 U.S.C. § 1301(a)..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 1301(c)..... 9

31 U.S.C. § 1552(a)..... 11

31 U.S.C. § 1553(a)..... 11

Pub. L. No. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4459 (2022)..... 2

Pub. L. No. 118-47, 138 Stat. 460 (2024)..... 2, 10

The Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1..... 23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 1..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(c)..... 27

Regulations

2 C.F.R. Part 200..... 4, 17

2 C.F.R. § 200.208..... 24

2 C.F.R. § 200.208(b)(2).....	21, 22
2 C.F.R. § 200.300	17
2 C.F.R. § 200.300(a).....	4
2 C.F.R. § 200.342	19
2 C.F.R. § 200.345(a)(1).....	14, 15
2 C.F.R. § 200.339	13, 17
2 C.F.R. § 200.339(a).....	24
2 C.F.R. § 3002.10	4
31 C.F.R. § 210.3(c).....	18
